#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

# ENROLLED

### HOUSE BILL No. 990

(By Mr. Salpin and Mr. Kinder)

PASSED Warch 4, 1967 In Effect Minity days fr Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE TILS DATE 3-15-67

# 990

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 990

(By MR. GALPERIN and MR. KINDER)

[Passed March 4, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, chapter one hundred nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, as last amended by chapter thirtytwo, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, relating to the salaries of the judges of the courts of common pleas of Kanawha county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, chapter one hundred nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, as last amended by chapter thirty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

2

#### §10. Salary of judges; payment from county treasury.

After the first day of January, one thousand nine hun-1 2 dred sixty-nine, the judge of the court of common pleas 3 then taking office shall for his services receive seventeen 4 thousand five hundred dollars per annum, and after the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred seventy-5 three, the judge of the court of common pleas then taking 6 7 office shall for his services receive seventeen thousand five hundred dollars per annum, to be paid in monthly 8 9 installments out of the county treasury of Kanawha 10 county, out of the funds of said treasury, in the manner provided by statute. The salaries of the present judges 11 of said court shall continue as provided in chapter thirty-12 13 two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one 14 thousand nine hundred sixty-four, until the dates afore-15 said.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

ram

Chairman Senate Committee

widden

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Homael Mayree Clerk of the Senate

1. ABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard W Carson

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 11

day of march, 1967.

Hueuc Ani

Governor

Date <u>3/11/67</u> Time <u>9:46 p.m.</u>